

# 新聞資料 Media Information

### For immediate release

## **NWS Holdings Issues US\$500 Million Guaranteed Bonds**

(*3 February 2012, Hong Kong*) NWS Holdings Limited ("NWS Holdings" or the "Group"; Hong Kong stock code: 659) is pleased to announce that the Group and a subsidiary of the Group (the "Issuer") have entered into a subscription agreement with the Joint Lead Managers on 2 February 2012 (the "Subscription Agreement") in relation to an international offering of USD guaranteed bonds. The bonds will be issued in the aggregate principal amount of US\$500 million at an offer price of 99.79%, bearing an interest rate of 6.5% per annum and maturing in 2017.

The net proceeds from the issue of the guaranteed bonds, which will be approximately US\$494 million (equivalent to approximately HK\$3,853 million), will be applied towards the general working capital of the Group and to refinance the banking facilities utilized to finance the acquisition of Hangzhou Ring Road.

The completion of the issuance of these guaranteed bonds is subject to terms and conditions set out in the Subscription Agreement. The bonds will be listed on the Main Board of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited.

- END -

This press release is also available at the Group's website (<u>www.nws.com.hk</u>).

#### **NWS Holdings Limited**

NWS Holdings Limited ("NWS Holdings", Hong Kong stock code: 659), the infrastructure and service flagship of New World Development Company Limited (Hong Kong stock code: 17), embraces businesses in Hong Kong, Mainland China and Macau. Its **Infrastructure** portfolio includes Roads, Energy, Water and Ports & Logistics projects. Its **Services** division comprises Facilities Management (*the management of Hong Kong Convention and Exhibition Centre and Free Duty*), Construction & Transport (*Hip Hing Construction and bus and ferry services*) and Strategic Investments (*Tricor, Haitong and securities investments*).

For further information, please contact:

NWS Holdings LimitedEllie YungManager – Corporate CommunicationTel:(852) 2131 6253E-mail :ellieyung@nws.com.hk

# 新創建集團有限公司 NWS Holdings Limited

(incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

香港中環皇后大道中 18 號新世界大廈 28 樓 28/F New World Tower, 18 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong 電話 Tel: (852) 2131 0600 傳真 Fax: (852) 2131 0611 網址 Website: www.nws.com.hk



Page 1 of 1